expenses incurred in the Placing) from the Placing are HK$4.9 million and approximately
HK$4.7 million, respectively.

It is expected that (i) approximately HK$3.0 million, representing approximately 63.82% of
the net proceeds, will be used for developing online sales channels of the functional garment
manufactured by the Group, which includes advertisement and production expenses of
function garment manufactured by the Group, payment of cooperation fee, deposits and
product listing fee to major e-commerce platforms in the PRC, hiring anchors (commonly
known as ‘‘KOL’’) to promote function garments by hosting live-streaming direct online
marketing sessions on online sales platforms and social media platforms, setting up live-
streaming broadcast room and acquiring relevant live-streaming equipment for promotion of
function garments; and (ii) remaining balance of approximately HK$1.7 million,
representing approximately 36.17% of the net proceeds, will be used for general working
capital of the Company.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion is
set out as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately

before the Completion

Immediately

after the Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Li Rongsheng (Note 1) 90,000,000 9.47 90,000,000 8.82
Ms. Sha Xuanyi (Note 2) 132,400,000 13.94 132,400,000 12.98

Public Shareholders
— Placees — — 70,000,000 6.86
— Other public 727,600,000 66.06 727,600,000 71.34

Total 950,000,000 100% 1,020,000,000 100%

Note:

1. Mr. Li Rongsheng is an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, who

beneficially owned 90,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 8.82% of the issued share capital of

the Company after the Completion.

2. Ms. Sha Xuanyi is an executive Director and Chairlady of the Company, who beneficially owned

132,400,000 Shares, representing approximately 12.98% of the issued share capital of the Company after

the Completion.

By order of the Board
Reach New Holdings Limited

Ms. Sha Xuanyi

Executive Director and Chairlady

Hong Kong, 2 May 2024

– 2 –

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ms. Sha Xuanyi